

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

In the Matter of:) **FIFRA Appeal No. 07-01**
)
Martex Farms, S.E.)
)
Docket No. FIFRA-02-2005-5301)
_____)

**COMPLAINANT S RESPONSE TO RESPONDENT S APPEAL,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. SUMMARY OF RESPONDENT S ARGUMENT ON APPEAL AND SYNOPSIS OF COMPLAINANT S RESPONSE 1

III. SUMMARY OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ON CROSS-APPEAL AND RELIEF SOUGHT 3

IV. NATURE OF THE CASE AND FACTS RELEVANT TO THIS CROSS-APPEAL 4

 A. Inspection History 4

 B. Procedural History 6

V. STANDARD OF REVIEW 10

VI. ARGUMENT IN RESPONSE TO RESPONDENT S APPEAL 12

 A. Complainant Met its Burden of Proof Regarding Liability 12

 i. Respondent Is Liable for Violations of 40 C.F.R. § 170.122 As Assessed By the ALJ 13

 a. *Complainant demonstrated by a preponderance of the evidence that the WPS records on display for workers and for handlers on April 26, 2004, contained no pesticide application information pertaining to applications of ClearOut at the Jauca facility.* 13

 b. *The ALJ did not improperly rely on Stipulation 23.* 16

 ii. Respondent is Liable for Violations of 40 C.F.R. § 170.150 As Assessed by the ALJ 18

 a. *A 5-day safe time frame is not permitted by the Kocide label.* 18

 b. *Complainant established by a preponderance of the evidence that Respondent lacked the necessary decontamination*

	<i>materials for its workers in the JC-11 field</i>	19
	c. <i>Respondent does not qualify for the use of alternative decontamination sites by the plain language of the statute and Complainant s Interpretive Guidance</i>	22
iii.	Respondent is Liable for Violations of 40 C.F.R. § 170.222 As Assessed By the ALJ	23
iv.	Respondent is Liable for Violations of 40 C.F.R. § 170.250 As Assessed By the ALJ	25
	a. <i>Complainant demonstrated Respondent s violations of 40 C.F.R. § 170.250 by a preponderance of the evidence.</i>	25
v.	Respondent is Liable for Violations of 40 C.F.R. § 170.240 As Assessed By the ALJ	30
	a. <i>Complainant demonstrated by a preponderance of the evidence that respondent did not provide proper PPE or storage areas, as required by 40 C.F.R. § 170.240.</i>	31
	b. <i>Respondent s argument that handlers were wearing PPE is unsupported by the evidence.</i>	35
vi.	Respondent is Liable for Violations of 40 C.F.R. § 170.250 Regarding its Coto Laurel Facility As Held by the ALJ	36
	a. <i>Complainant demonstrated Respondent s liability for violating 40 C.F.R. § 170.250 by a preponderance of the evidence.</i>	36
B.	Respondent Has Failed to Establish a Defense Against Liability	39
	i. Respondent s Burden of Proof	39
	ii. Respondent Has Failed to Establish a Defense of Discrimination or Bad Faith	40
	iii. Respondent Has Failed to Demonstrate Deficiency or Inaccuracy as a Defense to Liability	43
	iv. Respondent Has Failed to Demonstrate Bias as a Defense to Liability	44

v.	Respondent s Hearsay Defense Is Inapplicable	46
vi.	Respondent Has Failed to Establish Speculation, Erroneous Factual Allegations, or Wrongful Interpretation of the Law as Defenses to Liability	47
a.	<i>Complainant s claims in this case resulted from logical inferences.</i>	48
b.	<i>Respondent s PR State Insurance Fund is not proof of absence of harm to human health or liability under FIFRA and the WPS</i>	48
c.	<i>Respondent has not shown that it took immediate corrective action, nor how corrective action would be a defense to liability.</i>	51
d.	<i>Complainant bears no responsibility to educate Respondent as to how to comply with the WPS.</i>	53
V.	ARGUMENT ON CROSS-APPEAL	53
A.	The ALJ s Holding That Multiple Pesticide Applications Within Thirty Minutes May Be Listed As a Single Application For Purposes of 40 C.F.R. §§ 170.122 and 170.222 Needs Clarification	53
B.	The ALJ s Decision That No Penalty Was Warranted for Respondent s Failure to Display Specific Pesticide Application Information for Handlers is Clear Error or an Abuse of Discretion	57
i.	<i>The ALJ s penalty analysis</i>	57
ii.	<i>Standard of review of penalty assessments</i>	60
iii.	<i>The ALJ s analysis fails as a legal matter.</i>	61
iv.	<i>Respondent s violations of sections 170.122 and 170.222 are legally independent violations that require a separate penalty assessment under the relevant penalty policies.</i>	63
a.	<i>The ALJ s alternative penalty rationale</i>	

	<i>lacks evidentiary support.</i>	66
b.	<i>Even if violations of 40 C.F.R. §§ 170.122 and 170.222 are dependent in the circumstances of this case, the ALJ's assessment failed to follow the relevant penalty policies.</i>	69
C.	The ALJ failed to follow the FIFRA and WPS penalty policies when calculating Respondent's culpability under those policies and, further, assumed facts not in evidence to support her departure from those policies	70
VIII.	CONCLUSION	73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>In re B.J. Carney Indus., Inc.</i> , 7 E.A.D. 171 (EAB 1997)	53
<i>In re B&R Oil Co.</i> , 8 E.A.D. 39 (EAB1998)	41, 42
<i>In re Billy Yee</i> , 10 E.A.D. 1 (EAB 2001)	10
<i>In re Carroll Oil Co.</i> , 10 E.A.D. 635 (EAB 2002)	39
<i>Chapa v. Local 18</i> , 737 F.2d 929 (11th Cir. 1984)	47
<i>In re Chem Lab Prods., Inc.</i> , 10 E.A.D. 711 (EAB 2002)	60
<i>In re Chempace Corp.</i> , 9 E.A.D. 119 (EAB 2000)	11
<i>In re City of Salisbury, Maryland</i> , 10 E.A.D. 263 (2001)	47
<i>In re Consumers Scrap Recycling</i> , 11 E.A.D. 269 (EAB 2004)	61
<i>In re Employers Ins. of Wausau</i> , 6 E.A.D. 735 (EAB 1997)	11, 12, 51
<i>In re Everwood Treatment Company, Inc.</i> , 6 E.A.D. 589 (EAB 1996)	51
<i>In re Friedman</i> , 11 E.A.D. 302 (EAB 2004)	12
<i>In re FRM Chem, Inc., a/k/a Industrial Specialties</i> , FIFRA Appeal No. 05-01, 12 E.A.D. ___ (EAB, June 13, 2006)	11, 60, 63, 69, 71
<i>Futernick v. Sumpter Twp.</i> , 78 F.3d 1051 (6th Cir. 1996)	42
<i>In re Great Lakes Div. of Nat'l Steel Corp.</i> , 5 E.A.D. 355 (EAB 1994)	12, 43, 45-47
<i>Green Thumb Nursery, Inc.</i> , 6 E.A.D. 782 (EAB 1997)	51
<i>In re J.V. Peters & Co.</i> , 7 E.A.D. 77 (EAB 1997)	47
<i>In re Johnson Pac. Inc.</i> , 5 E.A.D. 696 (EAB 1995)	11
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974)	41

<i>In re M.A. Bruder & Sons, Inc.</i> , 10 E.A.D. 598 (EAB 2002)	60, 61, 63
<i>In re New Waterbury, Ltd.</i> , 5 E.A.D. 529 (EAB 1994)	4, 12, 40
<i>In re Newell Recycling</i> , 8 E.A.D. 598 (EAB 1999)	41, 42
<i>In re NPDES Permit Systems for 170 Alaska Placer Mines, More or Less</i> , 1 E.A.D. 616 (Administrator 1980)	41
<i>In re Ocean State Asbestos Removal, Inc.</i> , 7 E.A.D. 522 (EAB 1998)	10
<i>In re The Bullen Companies, Inc.</i> , 9 E.A.D. 620 (EAB, Feb. 1, 2001)	10
<i>United Foods and Commercial Workers Union v. Alpha Beta Co.</i> , 736 F.2d 1371 (9th Cir. 1984)	44
<i>United States v. International Minerals & Chemical Corp.</i> , 402 U.S. 558 (1971)	53
<i>United States v. Jacob</i> , 781 F.2d 643 (8th Cir. 1986)	41
<i>US v. Wood</i> , 568 F.2d 509 (6th Cir. 1978)	61
<i>In re William E. Comley, Inc. & Bleach Tek, Inc.</i> , 11 E.A.D. 247 (EAB 2004)	11, 46, 62
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975)	41
<i>In re Woodcrest Mfg., Inc.</i> , 7 E.A.D. 757 (EAB 1998)	19

FEDERAL STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Rep. 92-838 (1972), <i>reprinted in</i> 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3993, 3993, 3995, 4008, 4012 (1972)	19
---	----

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 22.1	41
40 C.F.R. § 22.22	46

40 C.F.R. § 22.22(a)	47
40 C.F.R. § 22.24	39
40 C.F.R. § 22.24(b)	10
40 C.F.R. § 22.27(b)	11
40 C.F.R. § 22.30	1
40 C.F.R. § 22.30(a)	10
40 C.F.R. § 22.30(f)	10
40 C.F.R. § 82.156	62
40 C.F.R. Part 170	3, 5, 6, 37
40 C.F.R. § 170.122	1-5, 7, 8, 13-18, 23, 24, 50, 53-55, 57-64, 68, 67
40 C.F.R. § 170.122(c)	3, 4
40 C.F.R. § 170.240	7, 30, 31, 48, 50
40 C.F.R. § 170.240(c)	31
40 C.F.R. § 170.240(e)	33
40 C.F.R. § 170.240(f)	33-35
40 C.F.R. § 170.240(f)(9)	34
40 C.F.R. § 170.150	2, 7, 18, 20-22
40 C.F.R. § 170.150(a)(1)	20
40 C.F.R. § 170.150(c)(ii)	23, 29, 30
40 C.F.R. § 170.202	37
40 C.F.R. § 170.250	7, 25, 26, 30, 36, 48
40 C.F.R. § 170.250(a)	26

40 C.F.R. § 170.250(b)	26
40 C.F.R. § 170.250(c)	26
40 C.F.R. § 170.250(c)(1)	28
40 C.F.R. § 170.250(e)	26
40 C.F.R. § 170.3	55
40 C.F.R. § 170.5	9
